
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: The Guild Hall, Market Place, Guildhall Square, Salisbury SP1 1JH 

Date: Wednesday 3 August 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter:         New premises licence application - West Barn Lodge, Fovant, 
Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 5LL 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Kevin Daly 
Cllr Robert Yuill 

 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can b
[...]
for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 
 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by J Hitchings 
Partners in respect of West Barn Lodge, Fovant, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 5LL. 
 

 6a   Appendix 1 - West Barn Lodge - agreement to reduce hours 
(Pages 19 - 20) 

 6b   Appendix 2 - West Barn Lodge new application with plan - 
redacted (Pages 21 - 44) 

 6c   Appendix 3 - Location of West Barn (Pages 45 - 46) 

 6d   Appendix 3a - Location of licenced premise in vicinity (Pages 47 - 
48) 

 6e   Appendix 5 - Agreement to planning conditions (Pages 49 - 52) 

 6f   Appendix 6a - Objection to West Barn - Ms Ferris (Pages 53 - 54) 

 6g   Appendix 6b - Objection to West Barn - Ms Vernon (Pages 55 - 56) 



Page 4 

 

 6h   Appendix 7 - Location of objectors to premise (Pages 57 - 58) 

 6i   Appendix 8a - Response to Mrs Ferris (Pages 59 - 60) 

 6j   Appendix 8a - Response to Ms Vernon (Pages 61 - 62) 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence applications, 

made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain the role 
of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions descr
[...]
re accurately recorded. 

Page 6



 

 
 3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having regard to any 

submissions being made by those present and in particular the Committee Lawyer. 
 
4 The Hearing 
 
 4.1 The Hearing shall take place as a virtual hearing via Microsoft Teams.  Those who are a 
  party to the hearing will be invited to attend the virtual hearing by an email link and  
  members of the public will be able to watch the hearing as it takes place being streamed 
  to the internet or watch the hearing at a later date. 
 
  4.1.1  The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of the Hearing where it 

considers it to be in the public interest to do so and, in accordance with the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended. Public includes a 
party and any person assisting or representing a party. 

 
  4.1.2 The Committee may require any person attending or taking part in the virtual 

Hearing who, in its opinion, is behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the 
Hearing and may: 

 
   A refuse to permit them to return to the virtual Hearing; 
   B permit them to return to take part in the virtual Hearing only on such  
    conditions as the Committee may specify; 
   C in the event that a person is required to leave a Hearing that person may, 

before the end of the Hearing, submit to the Committee by email any 
information which they would have given orally. 

 
 4.2 Prior to the Hearing commencing, the Chairperson shall advise the parties of the 

procedure it proposes to follow at the Hearing. 
 
 4.3  Where a party has previously requested permission for a person(s), other than their 

representative, to appear at the Hearing then the Committee shall consider whether to 
permit that request. 

 
 4.4 The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in   
  which to exercise their rights. 
 
 4.5 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing; 
 
 4.6 Where there are a number of people who have attended the Hearing to make the same 

representation then the Committee would normally require that a spokesperson be 
appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of all of those who have made 
Relevant Representations. 

 
 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring clarification 

on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by the Licensing Authority. 

Page 7



 

 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson   
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will in particular 

advise the Committee as to: 
 
   A the options available to it; 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its  
   submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have been 

circulated with Agenda papers; 
   B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3). 
 
  5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have  made a 
   Relevant Representation will orally present their representations in turn which 
   shall include: 
 
   A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 

person/s who have made a Relevant Representation would be happy to have 
the Application granted subject to which would cause the representation to be 
withdrawn. 

       
6 Questioning of Submissions 
 
 6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by   
  Members. 
 
 6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairpers
[...]
ty has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or take part or be represented 

at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the Licensing 
Authority may: 

 
  9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the Hearing to a 
  specified date; or 
 
  9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence. 
 
 9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it shall consider 

at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made by that party. 
 
10 Closing Submissions 
 
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and any person/s 

who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing oral submission(s) and 
secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s Representative an opportunity to make an 
oral closing submission in support of the Application. 

 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall retire from the 

public meeting so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.  At this point the Chairperson will give an indication 
of the time that the meeting will resume for the announcement of the decision and all 
parties to the hearing will be asked to indicate if they intend to return for the 
announcement of the decision. 

Page 9



 

 
 11.2 The decision, of the Committee shall be communicated orally by the    
  Chairperson to the parties present at the virtual hearing after the Committee   
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 The full decision notice shall be published on the Council’s website within 5   
  working days of the hearing.   

 

Page 10



 

Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the Hearing. 
 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all parties 

present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities, any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce themselves. 

 
4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes any 

relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 
 
5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report. 
 
6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in support of their 

application. 
 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who 

have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant 

Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of their representations. 
 
10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation in reverse 

order. 
 
13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 
14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its 

decision. 
 
15. Sub Committee returns, and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have 

been given to the Sub Committee. 
 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons or advises that it will be released in 

writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE 
 
3 AUGUST 2022 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Premises Licence 
West Barn Lodge, Fovant, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 5LL  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of West Barn  
           Lodge, Fovant, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 5LL made by J Hitchings Partners 

 
2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of West Barn Lodge, Fovant, 

has been made by J Hitchings Partners for which 2 relevant representations 
have been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence as applied for. 
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence.  
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
2.5 On the 13th June 2022 an application for a new premises licence was received 

and accepted as a valid application. 
 

2.6 During consultation, the applicant reduced the hours applied for, a copy of this 
email is attached as Appendix 1.  
 

2.7 The details of the licence applied for, are summarised below: 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Licensable Activities  Hours 

Live Music (indoors) 17.00 – 00.00 daily  
 

Recorded Music (indoors) 17:000 – 00.00 daily 
 

Late Night Refreshment (indoors) 23.00 – 00.00 daily 
 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales) 08.00 – 00.00 daily 
 

 
A copy of the application form and plan is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
Attached as Appendix 3 is a location plan of the premises.  
 
Details of other licenced premises in the vicinity of the area are as follows:  
 

Premises  Licensable Activity  Hours  

The Greater Good Inn, 
Fovant, Salisbury, 
Wiltshire, SP3 5JH 

Live Music (indoors) 
Recorded Music (indoors) 
 

12:00 – 00:00 
Monday - Sunday 
Non-standard timings 
When Christmas Eve & 
Christmas Day fall on a 
Thursday, Friday or Saturday, 
these hours are extended to 
02.00 hrs next day. 
New Year's Eve until start of 
business on 1st January 

Late Night Refreshment 
(on the premises only) 

23:00 – 00:30 
Sunday – Wednesday 
23:00 – 02:30 
Thursday – Saturday  
Non-standard timings 
Until start of business on 1st 
January 

Sale of Alcohol (on and off 
sales) 

08:00 – 00:00 
Sunday – Wednesday 
08:00 – 02:00 
Thursday – Saturday  
Non-standard timings 
Until start of business on 1st 
January 

 
The location of the two premises in relation to each other is attached as Appendix 
3a. 
   
It is important to note that The Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 
2014 came into force on 6 April 2015. The 2014 Order has deregulated regulated 
entertainment in certain situations. Further details on the 2014 Order are attached 
as Appendix 4. A summary of exemptions for live and recorded music is attached as 
Appendix 4a. 
  
 

 

Page 14



3. Consultation and Representations 
 

3.1  The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on blue paper) to be 
posted on the premises.   

3.2      During the consultation period 2 representations against the application were 
submitted and accepted as “valid”. 

 
 
3.3 Responsible Authorities 
 
 During the consultation period Wiltshire Council’s Environmental Protection 

Officer requested that the following condition is added to the licence:  
 

Provision of Regulated Entertainment (Live and Recorded music) is carried out strictly 
in accordance with the Noise Management Plan, which will be raised by the applicant 
and agreed by the local authority within a month of approval of the licence. 
 

Along with adding conditions set out by the planning department  
 
Noise levels from regulated entertainment or any amplified music shall not exceed 
LAeq25dB (5 mins), nor NR Curve 20 when measured at the boundary of any noise 
sensitive receptor. 
 
Any openings(doors and windows) shall be closed when any amplified music takes 
place 

 
The applicant has agreed to the conditions being added to the licence. 
Confirmation of which is attached as Appendix 5. 

 
  No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 

application. 
 
 
3.5 Interested Parties 
 

 Mrs M Ferris, 4 West Farm Cottages, Fovant, Wiltshire, SP3 5LJ 

 Ms C Vernon, 3 West Farm Cottages, Fovant, Wiltshire, SP3 5LJ 
 

3.6 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below: 
 
 

Representation Licensing Objective Comments 

Mrs M Ferris 
 

Public Nuisance Noise from live and recorded 
music. Noise from vehicles at 
closing time 

Ms C Vernon Public Nuisance Noise from live and recorded 
music. Noise from people and 
vehicles at closing time. 

 

Page 15



3.7 The relevant representations are attached as Appendices 6a-b.  Attached as 
 Appendix 7 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations 
 have been made. 
 
3.8 The Applicant responded to both parties, this correspondence can be found in     

Appendices 8a-b 
 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 

made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible 

Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates 
Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 
months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
Report Author:  
 

Page 16



Emma Hyde, Public Protection Officer - Licensing 
emma.hyde@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Date of report 22 July 2022 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 


[...]
lly that covers where we are on the application, but please do let me know if you need anything changed or 
potentially another application submitted.   
In regard to the noise management plan, I will get this first draft done and sent across for your review as quick as 
able.  I will also be undergoing the personal licence training and will then apply for my own personal licence through 
council application.  
 
All the best 
 
Barney 
 
Barney Hitchings MRICS 
 
West Barn Lodge 
J Hitchings Partners 
Gurston Farm House 
Broad Chalke 
Salisbury 
Wiltshire 
SP5 5HR 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Wiltshire
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

publicprotectionnorth@wiltshire.gov.uk

Telephone: 0300 456 0100 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Barnaby 

* Family name Hitchings

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is your business registered in 
the
[...]


ta
ge

s

1

Ne
w 

Ba
rn

J
o

b
:

C
lie

n
t:

A
d

d
re

s
s
:

L
 E

 W
 I

 S
V

 B

A
r
c
h

it
e
c
tu

r
a
l

a
n

d
 P

la
n

n
in

g
 C

o
n

su
lt

a
n

t

B
u

il
d

in
g
 D

e
si

g
n

 S
e
r
v
ic

e

D
a

te
:

S
c
a

le
:

Drawing No:

T
E

L
E

P
H

O
N

E
: 

(0
1

2
5

8
) 

4
7

2
2

8
2

o
r 

4
7

5
1

8
1

B
u

il
d

in
g

D
e
si

g
n

Page 44



Centre Coordinate: 399,625  128,051 Date: 20 Jul 2022
Location of West Barn

1:7,500
© Crown copyright and da tabas e rights 20 22 Ordna nc e Survey 1000 4905 0. Copyright Getmapping PLC. 

Wilts hi re  Counc il By these a Road Trowbridge  Wiltshire BA14  8JN. www.wiltshire.gov .uk  customerse rvices @wiltshire.gov .uk °
Page 45

Agenda Item 6c



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3A -  Location of The Greater Good Inn and West Barn 

KEY 

The Greater Good Inn 

West Barn 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6d



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Hyde, Emma

From:

Sent: 27 June 2022 10:00

To: Hyde, Emma

Cc: Morse, Trish

Subject: RE: Decision Notice for ENQ/2022/01046

Attachments: Re: 19/07881/VAR West Farm Barns, Fovant

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Good morning Emma,  
 
Thank you for this.  
 
We are happy with conditions listed below.  
 
We covered this condition the best when we were initially started the conversion, when I asked Mr John Freegard 
the question on this (email attached) and to exactly what the ‘LAeq25dB (5 mins), nor NR Curve 20’ entailed.  To 
best prevent noise pollution, we did install special RD45 Acoustic Rockwool within the walls and ceilings, the floor is 
engineered oak, screed and then concrete, all walls are concrete block with insulation, OSB then plasterboard,  so it 
is well sound proofed with some very thick walls and plenty of insulation In the roof voids, but naturally the 
windows and doors are the obvious leak points.  
 
As suggested, having a closed window/door policy is a best to reduce noise pollution, and it should be noted that all 
external doors have self-closers fitted to prevent them being left open.   
 
All the best 
 
Barney 
 
Barney Hitchings MRICs 
J Hitchings Partners & West Barn Lodge  
Gurston Farm House 
Gurston Lane 
Broad Chalke 
Salisbury 
Wiltshire 
SP5 5HR 

 
www.westbarnlodge.com 
 

From: Hyde, Emma <  
Sent: 27 June 2022 09:22 
To: Barney Hitchings
Cc: Morse, Trish <
Subject: FW: Decision Notice for ENQ/2022/01046 
 
Good Morning Barney, 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6e



2

Please find attached response from the planning officer, could I please ask for you to confirm you are happy with the 
conditions listed below?  
 
Please can I also ask for confirmation on how you wish to proceed with OFF Sales? As we may need to amend 
consultation. 
 
Many thanks 
Emma  
 

From: Wiltshire Council 
Sent: 27 June 2022 09:0  
To: Hyde, Emma <Emma.Hyde@wiltshire.gov.uk> 
Subject: Decision Notice for ENQ/2022/01046 
 

 

 

  

Application No: ENQ/2022/01046 

Site Location: WEST BARN LODGE, , FOVANT, SALISBURY, SP3 5LL 

Proposal: 
Premises license application: The application is seeking to extend the following licensable 
activities: ON Sales of Alcohol, Live and Recorded Music, Late Night Refreshment 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

  

The Planning Department has No Objection to the above proposal(s) as long as it complies with Condition 8 of 
19/07881/VAR: -  

 

"Noise levels from regulated entertainment or any amplified music shall not exceed LAeq25dB (5 mins), nor NR 
Curve 20 when measured at the boundary of any noise sensitive receptor.  

 

Any openings(doors and windows) shall be closed when any amplified music takes place. 

 

REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from intrusive levels of noise and activity in the 
interests of the amenity of the area." 

 
Page 50



3

Yours faithfully 

Adam Fothergill 

Planning Liaison Officer 

 

 
[ ref:a0i3z000018ImVmAAK:ref ] 
 
 
This email originates from Wiltshire Council and any files transmit

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2022 AT THE GUILD HALL, MARKET PLACE, GUILDHALL 
SQUARE, SALISBURY SP1 1JH. 
 
Application made by J Hitchings Partners for a Premises Licence in respect of 
West Barn Lodge, Fovant, Salisbury, Wilts, SP3 5LL 
 
Present: 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Kevin Daley and Cllr Robert Yuill 
 
Also Present: 
Sarah Marshall – Principal  Solicitor, Wiltshire Council 
Emma Hyde – Public Protection Officer, Licensing, Wiltshire Council 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council 
  

 
38 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Kevin Daley as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

39 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

40 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chair explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as contained 
within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the Hearing of 
Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5-11 of the agenda pack refers). 
 

41 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.   
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

43 Licensing Application 
 

Application for a Premises Licence West Barn Lodge, Fovant, Salisbury, 
Wiltshire, SP3 5LL 

 
Licensing Officer’s Submission 
  
The Sub Committee gave consideration to a report (circulated with the agenda) 
in which determination was sought for an application for a Premise Licence, 
presented by Emma Hyde - (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) for which one 
relevant representation had been received.  The application was for the 
following licensable activities: 
 

Licensable Activities  Hours 

Live Music (indoors) 17.00 – 00.00 daily  

 

Recorded Music (indoors) 17:000 – 00.00 daily 

 

Late Night Refreshment (indoors) 23.00 – 00.00 daily 

 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales) 08.00 – 00.00 daily 

 

 
It was noted by the Sub Committee that representation 6J (contained in the agenda 
pack) had withdrawn and therefore was no longer valid. 

 
It was noted by the Sub Committee that there were the following options 
available to them: 
 

1. Grant the application, on the terms and conditions applied for. 
  

2. Grant the application, on the terms and conditions applied for, modified 
to such extent as considered appropriate to promote the Licensing 
Objectives. 

 
3.  Refuse the application in whole or in part.    

 
 
The following parties attended the hearing and took part in it: 
 
Applicant: Barney Hitchings - J Hitchings Partners 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Relevant Representations 
 
Mrs M Ferris, 4 West Farm Cottages, Fovant, Wiltshire, SP3 5LJ  
 
The Chairman advised that the written representations had been read and 
considered by the members of the Sub Committee in advance of the meeting.  
 
It was noted that no representations were received from the Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
The Chairman invited the Applicant to introduce their application. 
 
Applicant’s submission 
  
The Applicant (Mr Barney Hitchings) spoke in support of the application, 
highlighting the following points: 
  

 That the applicant had spoken to the then two objectors to try and allay 
their concerns to the proposed application. 

 That since meeting with licensing officer, it had been agreed that 
proposed events would now end at midnight and not 2am. 

 

Sub Committee Member’s questions 
 

Were sound assessments to be carried out to monitor noise? 
The Applicant confirmed that yes, a noise limiter will then be fitted, and would 
be looking into which doors and windows should remain closed to help with 
noise limitation. 
 
How would PA equipment be sited within the venue? 
The Applicant confirmed that a decibel meter would be fitted within the venue 
and that any speakers would be facing south and west during events.   
 
Would landscaping bunds be used to deflect noise? 

The Applicant stated that trees could be planted in due course if required to help 
alleviate noise issues. 
 
Would the venue have an open public bar? 

The Applicant stated the venue would be used for private events only and 
wouldn’t be opened as a public bar. 
 

Note: The Applicant provided some interior photos of the barn which were 
accepted by the Sub Committee to add context to the discussions. 
  
Questions from those who made a relevant representation 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was noted that Mrs M Ferris was not in attendance at the hearing. The 
Chairman read out aloud the written objection from Mrs Ferris contained in the 
agenda pack 
 
There were no representatives of Responsible Authorities present. 
  
Applicant’s closing submission 
  
In his closing submission, the Applicant advised that fruitful discussions with the 
objector had been held, with reassurances that there would not be live and 
recorded music every weekend. 

 
Points of Clarification Requested by the Sub Committee 
 
No points of clarification of the Applicant’s final submission were requested by 
the Sub Committee. 
 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11am and retired with the Principal 
Solicitor and the Democratic Services Officer to consider their determination on 
the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11:25am. 
 
The Principal Solicitor advised that she had given no significant legal advice to 
the Sub Committee. 
 
The Chairman announced the decision of this Sub Committee: 
 
 

DECISION  
 

Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Decision made on 3 August 2022 
 

 
Decision: 
 

That the Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee resolved to 
GRANT the application for a Premises Licence in respect of West 
Barn Lodge, Fovant made by J Hitchings Partners as applied for 
and to include the timings detailed below and subject to the 
following conditions: 

 

Licensable Activities  Hours 

Live Music (indoors) 17.00 – 00.00 daily  

 

Recorded Music (indoors) 17:000 – 00.00 daily 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Late Night Refreshment (indoors) 23.00 – 00.00 daily 

 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales) 08.00 – 00.00 daily 

 

 

 
Conditions: 

 

1. That the applicant will fit a noise limiter and the provision of 

regulated entertainment (live and recorded music) is carried out 

strictly in accordance with the Noise Management Plan prepared by 

the applicant and agreed by the Licensing Authority by 4 October 

2022. 

 

2. That Noise levels from regulated entertainment or any amplified 

music shall not exceed LAeq25dB (5 mins), nor NR Curve 20 when 

measured at the boundary of any noise sensitive receptor. 

 

3. Any openings (doors and windows) shall be closed when any 

amplified music takes place  

 
 
Reasons: 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee took account of and considered all 
the written evidence and representations from all parties and the oral 
submissions received from the applicant Mr Barney Hitchings and Mrs M Ferris 
who had made a relevant written representation which was read out to the Sub 
Committee by the Chair. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the detailed representations made by the 
Applicant regarding the merits of his application and the steps the Applicant 
intended to take to ensure the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. The 
Applicant confirmed to the Sub Committee that he will fit a decibel meter and 
would ensure any speakers are facing south and west during events.  The Sub 
Committee also considered and noted the concerns raised by Mrs M Ferris 
relating to noise from live and recorded music and noise from vehicles at 
closing time.    
 
The Sub Committee noted no relevant representations were received from the 
responsible authorities. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee took account of all representations 
made and was satisfied with the steps that the applicant proposed to promote 
the licensing objectives. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Sub-Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003; the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the 
four Licensing Objectives; the  Revised Guidance 2018 issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
The parties were informed that the Premises Licence Holder, any Responsible 
Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates 
Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
the notification of the decision.  In the event of an appeal being lodged, the 
decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal 
is heard and any decision made by the Magistrates Court. 
 
The parties were informed that a Responsible Authority or an Interested Party 
may apply to the Licensing Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
Whether or not a Review Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the 
Licensing Authority, but, if requested by an Interested Party will not normally be 
granted within the first 12 months except for the most compelling 
circumstances. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.30 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

